501871694 03/29/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Wright Medical Technology, Inc.	03/23/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Applied Tissue Technologies LLC	
Street Address:	275 Grove Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 2-400	
City:	Newton	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02466	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7625384
Patent Number:	7708746
Application Number:	12603190
Application Number:	12568263

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(608) 251 - 9166 Fax Number: 608.251.5000 Phone:

Email: bennett.berson@quarles.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Quarles & Brady LLP Address Line 1: 33 East Main Street

Suite 900 Address Line 2:

501871694

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703

310558.90000 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

PATENT

REEL: 027957 FRAME: 0384

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bennett J. Berson
Total Attachments: 4 source=Assignment WMT to ATT 3 23 12#	page2.tif page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This Agreement is made as of the 23" day of 72, 2012 by and between Wright Medical Technology, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Arlington, Tennessee ("Assignor") and Applied Tissue Technologies LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company having a place of business at Wellesley Hills, Massachusetts ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee here desire to formalize for recordation purposes a prior agreement between the parties transferring from Assignor to Assignee all worldwide rights, title, and interest in the patents identified in Appendix A and the Patent Applications identified in Appendix B attached hereto, whether now formally pending, granted, or abandoned, and in and to the inventions described in said patents and applications (the rights in said patents and applications are hereinafter collectively referred to as "the Worldwide Rights");

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that it is the sole assignee of and holds good and marketable title to all the Worldwide Rights;

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that said title to the Worldwide Rights is free and clear of any and all liens and encumbrances, charges or impositions; and that it is free to convey Assignor's entire interest in said title to Assignee without the consent of any third party;

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that it holds no patents or patent applications other than said patents, and that it has no knowledge of any patent or patent application which may be interpreted to exclude making, using, or selling products embodying the Worldwide Rights;

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Worldwide Rights;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to grant said entire right, title, and interest in and to the Worldwide Rights to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof by Assignor is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, including the right to sue for past infringements, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements, in and to the Worldwide Rights specifically including said patents and applications and the inventions described in said patents and applications, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patent granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee or Assignee's assigns. Assignor further grants to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

Assignor hereby warrants that it has the full right to make the conveyance herein, and hereby covenants that it, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, will, when requested, communicate to Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual

QB\16286487.1

assignments therefore, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, in the enforcement of said patents and applications and the obtaining of any subsequent patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, a duly authorized Officer of Assignor has caused this Agreement to be executed on the date first stated above.

executed on the date first stated above.	
Wright By: Title: <u>/</u>	t Medical Technology, Inc. Live of Challest Several land B. Assistant Severley
STATE OF TENNESSEE)	4)
•	
COUNTY OF Shelly) ss	
(SEAL) STATE STATE Notary	Public, State of Tennessee mmmission expires: 07 22 200
	W. POBERT AUISON PRESIDENT
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS	
COUNTY OF <u>middle sex</u>) ss)
This instrument was acknowledged before the president of Applied T	ore me on the 26^{+6} day of $2760ch$, 2012 by issue Technologies LLC.
(SEAL) Notary My co	Public, Commonwealth of Massachusetts mmission expires: 27/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/2/

Striary Public Commonwealth of Massachusetts

QB\16286487.1

APPENDIX A

US Patents/Applications

TITLE	Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue date	Status	
Apparatus and Method for Dermal Tissue Harvesting	10/775,449	2/13/2004			Abandoned	
Method and Apparatus for Processing Dermal Tissue	10/789,620	2/27/2004	7,625,384	12/1/2009	Active	
Method and Apparatus for Processing Dermal Tissue	11/398,185	4/5/2006	7,708,746	5/4/2010	Active	
Method and Apparatus for Processing Dermal Tissue	12/603,190	10/21/2009			Pending	
Tissue Mincer	12/568,263	9/29/2009			Pending	

QB\16286487.1

APPENDIX B Foreign Patents/Applications

TITLE	Serial No.	Filing Date	Publication No.	Publication Date	Status
Apparatus for Dermal Tissue Harvesting	AU2004211977	2/10/2004	AU2004211977	8/26/2004	Abandoned
Apparatus for Dermai Tissue Harvesting	CA2515501	2/10/2004	CA2515501	8/26/2004	Abandoned
Apparatus for Dermal Tissue Harvesting	CN200480006768	2/10/2004	CN1758881	4/12/2006	Abandoned
Apparatus for Dermal Tissue Harvesting	EP20040709840	2/10/2004	EP1592353	11/9/2005	Abandoned
Apparatus for Dermal Tissue Harvesting	JP20060503428	2/10/2004	JP2006517139	Nov. 16, 19 94	Abandoned
Method and Apparatus for Processing Dermal Tissue	AU2004215916	2/27/2004	AU2004215916	9/10/2004	Issued 11/11/2010 AU2004215916
Method and Apparatus for Processing Dermal Tissue	CA2516554	2/27/2004	CA2516554	9/10/2004	Pending
Method and Apparatus for Processing Dermal Tissue	CN200480005420	2/27/2004	CN1753648	3/29/2006	Issued 7/22/2009 CN100515354C
Method and Apparatus for Processing Dermal Tissue	EP20040715801	2/27/2004	EP1596734	11/23/2005	Pending
Method and Apparatus for Processing Dermal Tissue	JP20060503925	2/27/2004	JP2006519071	8/24/2006	Issued 7/2/2010 JP4538584
Device for Processing Dermal Tissue	PCT/US2010/050361	9/27/2010	WO/2011/038326	3/31/2011	Pending

QB\16286487.1.

PATENT REEL: 027957 FRAME: 0389

RECORDED: 03/29/2012